## CITY OF ROBERTS ORDINANCE #\_534\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTIONS OF CITY CODE 5-7 "TRAILER COURTS", THAT ARE ARCHAIC; AND CHANGING 5-7-13 TO REFLECT CHANGE IN FIRE CONTROL JURISDICTION.

WHEREAS, The City of Roberts desires to remove sections of the City Code 5-7 that it considers no longer pertinent to the operation of Trailer Parks governed by City Code 5-7, those established prior to March 14, 1995.

WHEREAS, The City of Roberts desires to change Section 5-7-13 to reflect change in Fire Law enforcement.

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Roberts, Idaho, as follows:

Roberts City Code 5-7 Sections 5-7-3, 5-7-5, 5-7-7, 5-7-16 and 5-7-17 are hereby repealed.

Roberts City Code 5-7-13 is hereby changed to read, "Every Trailer Court within the City governed by City Code 5-7 shall comply with Fire Regulations as set forth by The Roberts Fire District."

Passed by the City Council of the City of Roberts on the \_\_day of \_\_\_\_, 2010.

ATTEST City Clerk

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

City Attorney

**CITY OF ROBERTS** 

Sour A. mitchell Honorable Mayor